
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1099

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2018

EMPLOYMENT TO TRAINED LABOUR

No. 1099    SHRI PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA

Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:-

a) whether the Government has launched an online service to provide employment to trained labours in urban areas;

b) if so, the details thereof;
c) whether the Government is collaborating with the private sector in this regard particularly in Punjab;
d) if so, the details thereof; and
e) the nature of employment proposed to be provided and the persons likely to be benefited therein?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS
[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI]

 (a) & (b) The Government has launched the online National Career Service (NCS) Portal (www.ncs.gov.in) for providing a package of employment related services like career counselling, vocational guidance, providing information on skill development courses etc. The services of NCS are freely accessible by all users including jobseekers, employers, skill providers, and career counsellors.

(c) & (d) NCS has signed Memorandum of Understanding with many public/ private strategic partners throughout the country, including Punjab.

(e) The employment is to be provided across various levels of skills depending upon the demand side requirement as proposed by the employers on the portal.
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